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NAMTRAU NORFOLK INSTRUCTION 1050.1C
Subj:  LEAVE AND LIBERTY POLICY FOR NAMTRAU NORFOLK

Ref:
(a)
DoDD 1325.7 Series


(b)
MILPERSMAN, Article 1050-110


(c)
NAMTRAGRUINST 1050.1R

Encl:
(1)
NAMTRAU Norfolk Staff Leave/Special Request Chit Routing Chart 1050/1 (09/00)


(2)
NAMTRAU Norfolk Student Leave/Special Request Chit Routing Chart 1050/2 (09/00)

1.  Purpose.  To publish administrative procedures for processing leave and liberty for personnel assigned to NAMTRAU Norfolk.

2.  Cancellation.  NAMTRAGRUDETNORVAINST 1050.1B

3.  Discussion.  References (a) through (c) establish procedures for authorizing leave and liberty for all military and civilian personnel.

4.  Military Leave.  


a.  Normally, leave may start only at the end of normal working hours and end at the beginning of normal working hours, except for emergency leave.  Since weekends/holidays are not normal work days, leave on these days may start or stop any time.  The day of check out and the day of return are normally duty days and do not count as leave.  The exception is leave that starts and stops on non-working days where at least one day must be counted as a day of leave.  Additional information is provided in reference (c).


b.  An exception to leave policy exists regarding members who are not accompanied by family members (geographical bachelors).  These personnel are authorized to spend normal liberty periods at the primary residence of their family and thus, leave periods beginning or ending with a weekend liberty are not counted as leave.  Check-in/out by telephone is authorized from the primary residence of the family member while in a liberty status. Example, geo-bachelor commences normal liberty at 1530 Friday with leave scheduled to commence on Sunday, the individual must check-out on leave prior to the beginning of normal working hours on Monday.  Reference (c) applies.

    c.  Unit personnel will check-in or check-out on leave by telephone with the Command Duty Officer (CDO) unless this can be accomplished during work hours with the Administrative Department. 

NAMTRAUNORVAINST 1050.1C

With the exception of geographical bachelors, all personnel checking in or out on leave will be in the vicinity of NAMTRAU, Norfolk (i.e. at the residence from which you commute daily to and from work) or the normal liberty limits of 300 miles.



(1) Personnel will contact the CDO at beeper number 

(459-1949).



(2) The CDO will note the caller's number and return the call to check the individual either in or out of a leave status.  (Note:  Individuals not residing within the local calling area will have their return phone call made collect).

d.  Personnel who are scheduled for duty and request leave after the watch bill is published are responsible for providing their own relief and notifying the Senior Watch Officer for approval.

    e.  Personnel returning from leave are required to return Part I of their leave chits to the Admin Office no later than five working days after completion of leave.  Failure to do so will result in the member being charged for the full leave period, whether taken or not, as set forth in guidelines of reference (b).

5.  Student Leave.


a.  Permanent Change of Station (PCS)



(1) Student leave chits are first logged in the Student Control Leave/Request chit log book.  Chain of approval will be annotated on the chit and it will be placed into a folder for routing.  



(2) The folder will be given to the student for routing/approval of the appropriate Maintenance Training Unit (MTU).

        (3) Upon approval, the chit is returned to the administrative office.  Admin will verify its completion and ensure that it is logged in the Student Control Leave/Request chit log book.  The leave chit is then logged in the Student leave control number (LCN) log book and given an LCN. Part 3 (green) is detached and forwarded to Personnel Support Detachment (PSD) Sewells Point.  Parts 1 and 2 are maintained in Admin until the day before the student's leave starts.



(4) Leave papers will be given to the student no earlier than the day prior to the leave start date.  The only exception to this is if leave starts on a holiday or weekend.



(5) Students who receive Rations in Kind (RIK) must surrender their RIK card prior to receipt of leave papers.  When the student turns in the RIK card, the following must be annotated in Block 24 of Parts 1 and 2 on the leave chit:  "Chow pass surrendered on   (date)    to   (CDO's Rank/Name) ."
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    When the student returns from leave, his/her RIK card will be returned to them.  The following statement will be annotated in Block 24 of Parts 1 and 2 on the leave chit:  "Chow pass returned to member on   (date)   by  (CDO's Rank/Name) ."  


    (6) Students who are E-4 and below must check in/out in person (Student Control during normal working hours, CDO after working hours).  All other students are required to call the CDO at beeper number 459-1949 and leave a recall number for the CDO to return the call.  All personnel must be in the local area (i e., place of residence, barracks, etc.) when checking in/out of leave status.


(7) Upon return from leave, Admin will verify the return date/time (blocks 28a and b) and annotate such in the student leave control log book and on Part 2 of the leave chit.  They will then forward both copies to the Admin Officer for final leave verification (block 33) and signature.  After the chit is completed and signed the copy 1 (white) goes to PSD Special Functions and the Part 2 (pink) is returned to the student.


a.  Temporary Additional Duty (TAD/TDY)



(1) In addition to the above instructions, personnel who are on board TAD/TDY will not be granted leave (regular or emergency) unless approved by the members parent command.



(2) If leave conflicts with class schedule, the member may be dropped from training.  The applicable MTU will make this decision.

6.  Civilian Leave.


a.  General.  Annual leave and sick leave may be taken in one hour increments at any time during normal working hours.  Holidays, weekends and nonworking hours do not count as leave.  Reference (b) and appropriate Office of Personnel Management (OPM) regulations provide greater detail.


b.  Leave requests must be approved in advance by the CO or XO.

7.  Liberty and Administrative Leave.


a.  Military.



(1)  Liberty is time off outside of normal working hours not charged as leave and must be approved in advance.



(2)  Special Liberty is liberty granted outside of regular liberty periods for unusual reasons, such as emergencies, to exercise voting responsibilities of citizenship, for observance of major religious events requiring the individual to be continuously absent from work or duty, or for special recognition. 
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Special liberty may not exceed four days.  Special liberty periods of three or four days are intended as compensation for unusually long hours or as recognition for exceptional performance (SOQ/IOQ/SOY/IOY).




(a)  Three day special liberty is a liberty period commencing at the end of normal working hours on a given day and expiring with the start of normal working hours on the fourth day, such as 1530 Monday afternoon until 0700 Friday morning.  When a three day liberty embraces only regular liberty, such as Saturday and Sunday with a Monday or Friday National holiday, work hours are not included.  This time off is treated as regular liberty.




(b)  Four day special liberty is a liberty period commencing with the end of normal working hours on a given day and expiring with the start of normal working hours on the fifth day, and must include at least two consecutive non-work days, such as 1530 Thursday afternoon until 0700 Tuesday morning.  All requests for four day special liberty shall be approved by either the CO, or XO in the absence of the CO.  Exceptions are pre-approved four day special liberty, such as reenlistment incentives or CO certificates issued for special functions.

             (c)  References (a) and (c) place specific restrictions on combining regular liberty with special liberty (except as noted above) and any liberty period with leave, or Temporary Duty.  Weekends are considered Regular Liberty.


b.  Civilians.



(1)  Administrative leave is time off during normal working hours that is not charged as leave.



(2)  Administrative leave must be approved in advance by the CO or XO and must comply with applicable Office of Personnel Management (OPM) regulations.

8.  Action.


a.  All special request chits and leave requests will be submitted in a folder with NAMTRAUNORVA Form 5216/1 (cover sheet).  Personnel shall utilize enclosures (1) or (2) to annotate the proper chain for approval. 


b.  All special request chits and leave requests which are disapproved by department heads must go to the CO for final approval or disapproval.

                                   
J. W. WIRWILLE, JR.

Distribution:

All Departments/MTUs/Civilians
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NAMTRAU NORFOLK LEAVE/SPECIAL REQUEST CHIT ROUTING CHART (STAFF)

	PRIVATE 

TYPE OF REQUEST
	EAWS
	ESO
	CCC
	SWO
	CFS
	W/C SUP
	LPO
	LCPO
	DH
	AO
	CMC
	XO
	CO

	REQUEST MAST
	
	
	
	
	
	1C
	2C
	3C
	4C
	
	5I
	6C
	7D

	UP TO 2 DAY S/L
	
	
	
	1I*
	
	2R
	3R
	4R#
	5D
	
	
	
	

	3 DAY S/L
	
	
	
	1l*
	
	2R
	3R
	4R
	5R
	
	6l
	7D
	

	4 DAY S/L
	
	
	
	1I*
	
	2R
	3R
	4R
	5R
	
	6I
	7R
	8D

	REG LV (1-14 DAYS)
	
	
	
	1R*
	
	2R
	3R
	4R#
	5D@
	
	6I
	7R
	8D

	REG LV (15+ DAYS)
	
	
	
	1R*
	
	2ER
	3R
	4R
	5R
	
	6I
	7R
	8D

	TERMINAL LEAVE
	
	
	2E
	1I*
	
	3CR
	4R
	5R
	6R
	
	7I
	8R
	9D

	PCS HOUSE-HUNTING TAD
	
	
	
	1I*
	
	2ER
	3R
	4R
	5R
	9I
	6I
	7R
	8D

	SEPARATION JOB/

HOUSE-HUNTING TAD
	
	
	2E
	1I*
	
	3CR
	4R
	5R
	6R
	10I
	7I
	8R
	9D

	REENLIST/EXTEND/SRB/

SEPARATE/RETIRE
	
	
	1EC
	
	
	2R
	3R
	4R
	5R
	
	6I
	7R
	8D

	HARP DUTY
	
	
	1EC
	2I*
	
	3R
	4R
	5R
	6R
	10I
	7I
	8R
	9D

	INTER-DEPT TRANSFER
	
	
	
	1I*
	
	2CR
	3R
	4R
	5R
	8I
	6I
	7D
	

	TUITION ASST
	
	1ECI
	
	
	
	2R
	3R
	4R#
	5D
	
	
	
	

	OFFDUTY EDUCATION
	
	1ECI
	
	2I*
	
	3R
	4R
	5R#
	6D@
	
	7I
	8R
	9D

	OFF DUTY EMPLOYMENT
	
	
	
	1I*
	2C
	3R
	4R
	5R#
	6D@
	
	7I
	8R
	9D

	SPECIAL/ADVANCE PAY
	
	
	
	
	1EC
	2R
	3R
	4R
	5R
	6I
	7I
	8R
	9D

	COMRATS/BAQ/VHA (SINGLE)
	
	
	
	
	1EC
	2R
	3R
	4R
	5R
	6I
	7I
	8R
	9D

	SPECIAL PROGRAMS (I.E. LDO)
	
	
	1EC
	
	
	2R
	3R
	4R
	5R
	
	6I
	7R
	8D

	EXCHANGE OF DUTY
	
	
	
	1ER*
	
	2R
	3R
	4R#
	5D
	
	
	
	

	ADVANCEMENT E-3/

ACCELERATED ADVANCEMENT
	
	1EC
	
	
	
	2R
	3R
	4R
	5R
	
	6I
	7R
	8D

	NEW ID CARDS
	
	
	
	
	
	1CR
	2R
	3R
	4R
	
	5I
	6D
	


KEY:

(C) COUNSEL

(D) DECISION

(E) RESEARCH ELIGIBILITY

(I) INITIAL ONLY

(R) RECOMMENDATION (SIGNATURE REQUIRED)

(*) CHOP REQUIRED FOR STAFF ONLY

(#) LCPO APPROVES IN ABSENCE OF DEPARTMENT HEAD

(@) CO FINAL DISAPPROVAL















Enclosure (1)
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NAMTRAU NORFOLK LEAVE/SPECIAL REQUEST CHIT ROUTING CHART (STUDENT)

	PRIVATE 

TYPE OF REQUEST
	STU

ESO
	 STU

CCC
	STU

CFS
	STU CONT
	INS/HOLD
	MTU

SUP
	S/C

CPO
	S/C

DH
	CMC


	XO


	CO



	OUT OF BOUNDS
	
	
	
	1EL
	2R
	3R
	4R#
	5D@
	
	
	@

	REG LEAVE 1-14 DAYS
	
	
	
	1EL
	2R
	3R
	4R
	5D@
	
	
	@

	REG LEAVE 15+ DAYS
	
	
	
	1EL
	2R
	3R
	4R
	5R
	6I
	7R
	8R

	2 DAY SPECIAL LIBERTY
	
	
	
	1EL
	2R
	3R
	4R
	5D@
	
	
	@

	3 DAY SPECIAL LIBERTY
	
	
	
	1EL
	2R
	3R
	4R
	5R
	6I
	7D
	

	4 DAY SPECIAL LIBERTY
	
	
	
	1EL
	2R
	3R
	4R
	5R
	6I
	7R
	8D

	LOST I.D CARD / R.I.K.
	
	
	
	1EL
	2R
	3R
	4R
	5D@
	
	
	@

	ADVANCEMENT
	2EC
	
	
	1L
	3R
	4R
	5R
	6R
	7I
	8R
	9D

	COMRATS
	
	
	2EC
	1L
	3R
	4R
	4R
	6R
	7I
	8R
	9D

	BAH
	
	
	2EC
	1L
	3R
	4R
	5R
	6R
	7I
	8R
	9D

	SPECIAL / ADVANCE PAY
	
	
	2EC
	1L
	3R
	4R
	5R
	6R
	7I
	8R
	9D

	HARP DUTY
	
	 2EC
	
	1L
	3R
	4R
	5R
	6R
	7I
	8R
	9D

	REQUEST MAST
	
	
	
	1L
	2R
	3R
	4R
	5CR
	6I
	7R
	8D


KEY:

(C) COUNSEL

(D) DECISION

(E) RESEARCH ELIGIBILITY

(I) INITIAL ONLY

(L) REVIEW CHIT FOR COMPLETION AND LOG

(R) RECOMMENDATION (SIGNATURE REQUIRED)

(*) CHOP REQUIRED FOR STAFF ONLY

(#) LCPO APPROVES IN ABSENCE OF DEPARTMENT HEAD

(@) CO FINAL DISAPPROVAL
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